

No. 11-948

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TITAN MARITIME, LLC, a Crowley Company,
DBA Titan Salvage,
Petitioner,

v.

CAPE FLATTERY LIMITED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICI
CURIAE* OF THE CALIFORNIA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, THE MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM D. COSTON
Counsel of Record
MARTIN L. SAAD
ANDREW E. BIGART
MAURA A. MARCHESKI
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 344-4000
wdcoston@Venable.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 11-948

TITAN MARITIME, LLC, a Crowley Company,
DBA Titan Salvage,
Petitioner,

v.

CAPE FLATTERY LIMITED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CALIFORNIA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, THE MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF TITAN MARITIME, LLC'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BANKING AND FINANCIAL SERVICES INDUSTRIES RELY ON ARBITRATION.....	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH RUNS CONTRARY TO MODERN COMMERCIAL PRACTICES AND JUDICIAL PRECEDENT.....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THREATENS THE BENEFITS OFFERED BY ARBITRATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1456 (2009).....	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	4, 8
<i>Battaglia v. McKendry</i> , 233 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Breman v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7
<i>C.F. Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	8
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 10
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. ___ (2012)	4, 11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	4
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Kinoshita & Co.</i> , 287 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1961).....	9
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S.Ct. 23 (2011)....	9
<i>Mar-Len of Louisiana, Inc. v. Parsons-Gilbane</i> , 773 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	7
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F.2d 809 (4th Cir. 1989).	10
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	8
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	4
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	10
<i>Wick v. Atlantic Marine, Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1979).....	10
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Premium Nafta Prod. Ltd. v. Fili Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> [2007] UKHL 40	9
 STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .	3
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1211 (2006)	6
Christopher R. Drahozal & Keith N. Hylton, <i>The Economics of Litigation and Arbitration: An Application to Franchise Contracts</i> , 32 J. Legal Stud. 549 (2003).....	6-7
Christopher R. Drahozal & Richard W. Naimark, <i>Towards a Science of International Arbitration: Collected Empirical Research</i> (Kluwer Books Int'l, 2005).....	6
Douglas Shontz, Fred Kipperman, Vanessa Soma, <i>Business-to-Business Arbitration in the United States: Perceptions of Corporate Counsel</i> (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2011)	6
Loukas Mistelis, <i>International Arbitration – Corporate Attitudes and Practices – 12 Perceptions Tested: Myths, Data and Analysis Research Report</i> , 15 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 525 (2004).....	6
Michael Goldhaber, <i>High Stakes: Arbitration Scorecard 2011</i> , The American Lawyer (July 1, 2011).....	6
Otto Sandrock, <i>The Choice Between Forum Selection, Mediation and Arbitration Clauses: European Perspectives</i> , 20 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 7 (2009)	5
